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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATON BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr R Dias-Jayasinha

	Scheme
	Prudential Personal Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

	Respondents
	Prudential


Subject
Mr Dias-Jayasinha claims that Prudential’s failure to contact him before his 75th birthday led to him missing out on taking the 25% tax free cash sum from one of his personal pension policies under the Scheme. His wife is representing him in this matter. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Prudential because they are part responsible for Mr Dias-Jayasinha not having taken the cash sum.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Dias-Jayasinha had three pension policies with Prudential – numbers 14650571, 14859870 and 50935980. In 1992, Mr Dias-Jayasinha moved overseas and told Prudential. Premiums for all three policies were stopped. 

2. Prudential says that Mr Dias-Jayasinha contacted them in 1998 about policy number 14859870 only. Mr Dias-Jayasinha intended to draw benefits from this policy and did not mention a possible return to the UK in this letter. He did in fact take an annuity under that policy from August 1998, the specified pension date under the policy.

3. The pension date under policy 14650571 was 1 October 1998.  Prudential say they would have sent Mr Dias‑Jayasinha a retirement pack six weeks earlier, to the same address as for policy number 14859780.
4. Mr and Mrs Dias‑Jayasinha returned to the UK.  Mrs Dias-Jayasinha says that Prudential were told about this in 1999. Prudential has no record of being told then.
5. Annual bonus statements continued to be issued to the overseas address. 
6. Prudential say that they have a notification from Mr Dias-Jayasinha in 2001 relating to policy 50935980 confirming his correct address. It appears that checks were not made across all their systems to ensure that Mr Dias-Jayasinha’s address was correct for any other business he had with them (in fact, policy number 14650571).  

7. Prudential say that Mr Dias-Jayasinha requested a quotation for policy number 50935980 in November 2003. Benefits were paid with effect from December 2003. 

8. In 2007, for the first time, the bonus statement was returned by the postal authorities.
9. In 2008 Prudential tried to contact Mr Dias‑Jayasinha using the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) tracing service.  They were told that he had been traced and the correspondence forwarded.  They received no reply from him.
10. In 2009 (having again had correspondence returned from the overseas address) Prudential used the DWP tracing service again.  This time the trace succeeded and on 4 March 2010 Mr Dias‑Jayasinha responded.
11. Mr Dias-Jayasinha reached the age of 75 in January 2009. 

12. Having passed age 75 Mr Dias-Jayasinha was obliged to take his benefits under policy 14650751 as an annuity.  He could no longer take part of it as a lump sum free of tax.  The fund value was £16,795.  Mr Dias-Jayasinha originally took an annuity of £1,703 a year, payable on a monthly basis starting on 4 June 2010. Following his request to receive his annuity on an annual basis in advance, the amount was revised to £1,623. 
13. In a letter of 31 March 2010, Prudential said , "Unfortunately, due to an administrative error we did not update our records with your UK address for policy 14650571. I apologise for this and have passed appropriate feedback."
14. Mrs Dias-Jayasinha says that her husband’s annual annuity is larger than it would have been  if he had taken a tax free cash sum and he is now paying 20% tax on some of the pension. She claims a loss of about £4,000.   She points out that her husband is blind. 
Conclusions

15. Prudential accept that they knew in 2001 of Mr Dias-Jayasinha residing at his UK address. Even if they did not update their records for policy 14650571 at the time, by the time that they were trying to trace him through DWP they could in fact have found him using their own records. I note what they say about an administrative error in their letter of 31 March 2010. I consider their failure to connect up their records to have been maladministration.  

16. At the same time, I consider that Mr Dias-Jayasinha should have reasonably been aware of the existence of the policy and the policy terms, in particular, the significance of age 75. Mr Dias-Jayasinha should also have realised that he was not receiving any important documentation (such as annual statements) about the policy over eleven years.  I do not know whether Prudential were aware of his blindness, but anyway he is able to manage his affairs.
17. So although Prudential should have been able to contact Mr Dias-Jayasinha before he reached age 75, Mr Dias--Jayasinha has also contributed to any loss he has suffered. 
18. Mrs Dias-Jayasinha overstates Mr Dias-Jayasinha’s loss.  I accept that he would have taken the maximum permitted lump sum of over £4,000.  He cannot now do that without significant tax penalties.  But he will be receiving future income.  However, it will be taxable and the actual value of it to him will depend on how long he lives.  

19. So I think the total loss to Mr Dias-Jayasinha in current terms is about £840 (representing the present value of basic rate tax on the cash sum that he could have had).  I find, though that he made a 50% contribution to suffering that loss.
20. In addition he has the uncertainty of not having the cash sum in his hands (but having it as future pension).  I consider he is due a modest sum to compensate him for that (taking into account his own contribution to the uncertainty).
21. He also received the pension later than he otherwise would have.  He will have been largely compensated for that by the shorter term resulting in a higher annuity.
22. For the reasons given above, and to the extent described, I uphold the complaint against Prudential.
Directions   

23. Within 28 days of the date of this determination Prudential is to pay Mr Dias-Jayasinha:   
· £420 as compensation for the potential additional tax liability, and 

· £100 as compensation for not having the immediate use of the cash sum. 

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

23 March 2011 
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